

**Appeal No. 13-55553**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NAME.SPACE, INC.,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Central District Of California  
The Honorable Percy Anderson  
Case No. 2:12-cv-08676-PA-PLA**

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Jeffrey A. LeVee (125863)  
Eric P. Enson (204447)  
Kathleen P. Wallace (234949)  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street, Fiftieth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071.2300  
Telephone: +1.213.489.3939  
Facsimile: +1.213.243.2539  
E-mail: jlevee@JonesDay.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
INTERNET CORPORATION FOR  
ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 1           |
| II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....  | 4           |
| III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....   | 4           |
| IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 5           |
| V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 10          |
| VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 14          |
| VII. ARGUMENT .....   | 15          |
| A. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Name.space Has Not<br>Alleged Facts Plausibly Supporting A Violation Of Section 1<br>Of The Sherman Act Or The Cartwright Act..... | 15          |
| 1. The District Court Correctly Found That Name.space<br>Has Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To Establish The<br>Existence Of An Unlawful Conspiracy .....                  | 16          |
| (a) Name.space has not sufficiently alleged a<br>conspiracy between ICANN and its Board<br>Members .....  | 18          |
| (b) Name.space has not sufficiently alleged a<br>“capture” of ICANN’s decision making.....  | 21          |
| (c) Name.space has not sufficiently alleged a<br>conspiracy between ICANN and other industry<br>members.....  | 26          |
| 2. The District Court Correctly Found That The Alleged<br>Conspiracy Is Not Plausible.....  | 27          |
| B. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Name.space’s<br>Monopolization Claim.....   | 29          |
| 1. ICANN Is Incapable Of Monopolizing The “TLD<br>Registry Market” .....  | 30          |
| 2. Name.space Has Not Alleged Monopolization Of Any<br>Other Market .....   | 34          |
| 3. ICANN Has Not Engaged In Exclusionary Conduct .....  | 36          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| C. The District Court Correctly Found That Name.space Has Not Suffered An Antitrust Injury .....                 | 39          |
| D. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Name.space’s Trademark Claims .....                                    | 44          |
| E. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Name.space’s Tortious Interference Claims .....                        | 51          |
| 1. Name.space’s Claim For Tortious Interference With Contract Was Properly Dismissed .....                       | 51          |
| 2. Name.space’s Claim For Tortious Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage Was Properly Dismissed ..... | 54          |
| F. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Name.space’s UCL Claim .....   | 55          |
| VIII. CONCLUSION.....  | 57          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> ,<br>25 Cal. 4th 826 (2001) .....  | 56          |
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991) .....                 | 36, 38      |
| <i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group LP</i> ,<br>592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... | 29          |
| <i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 556 (1982).....                            | 23, 24, 25  |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....  | 15          |
| <i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 328 (1990).....                                  | 39, 43      |
| <i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> ,<br>603 F. Supp. 1077 (S.D. Ind. 1985).....           | 32          |
| <i>Beck v. Am. Health Grp., Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>211 Cal. App. 3d 1555 (1989) .....                           | 51          |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | passim      |
| <i>Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer</i> ,<br>403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005) .....                              | 44          |
| <i>Bova v. City of Medford</i> ,<br>564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                                       | 44          |
| <i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> ,<br>675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012) .....                               | 39, 41      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Brusnon Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> ,<br>239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....                              | 28          |
| <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 104 (1986).....   | 43          |
| <i>Cel-Tech Commc 'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> ,<br>20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....                                  | 55, 56      |
| <i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> ,<br>93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001).....  | 56          |
| <i>Cnty. Of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.</i> ,<br>236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001).....                                      | 16          |
| <i>Coal. For ICANN Transparency v. Verisign, Inc.</i> ,<br>611 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2009).....                                | 22, 23      |
| <i>Conte v. Jakks Pac., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 12-cv-00006 LJOSA, 2012 WL 6115632<br>(E.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2012).....              | 52, 53      |
| <i>Cook v. Brewer</i> ,<br>637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011).....   | 14          |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube, Corp.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 752 (1984).....   | 27, 28      |
| <i>Credit Chequers Info. Servs. v. CBA, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 98-CIV-3868 (RPP),1999 WL 253600<br>(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 1999)..... | 36          |
| <i>Curry v. Steve's Franchise Co. Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 84-1363-MA, 1984 WL 1468 (D. Mass. Nov. 21, 1984).....                  | 27          |
| <i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i><br>93 F.3d 1055, 1061-62 (2d Cir. 1996).....   | 32          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Eagle v. Star-Kist Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>812 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1987) .....   | 35          |
| <i>ECOS Electronics Corp. v. Underwriters Labs.</i> ,<br>743 F.2d 498 (7th Cir. 1984) .....   | 43          |
| <i>Family Home &amp; Fin. Ctr., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>525 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....   | 51          |
| <i>Glenn Holly Entm't., Inc. v. Tektronic Inc.</i> ,<br>352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 35          |
| <i>Goldstein v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> ,<br>No. 1:09-cv-329, 2010 WL 1252641<br>(W.D.N.C. Jan. 19, 2010) .....   | 28          |
| <i>GoPets Ltd. v. Hise</i> ,<br>657 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011) .....   | 48          |
| <i>Haag v. Countrywide Bank</i> ,<br>F.S.B., No. 2:11-cv-00923-GMN-CWH, 2012 WL 1831872<br>(D. Nev. May 18, 2012) .....   | 53          |
| <i>Halicki v. United Artists Commc'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>812 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1987) .....  | 46          |
| <i>High Tek USA, Inc. v. Heat Control, Inc.</i> ,<br>12-cv-00805 YGR, 2012 WL 2979051<br>(N.D. Cal. July 18, 2012) .....  | 42          |
| <i>Image Online Design, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names &amp;<br/>Numbers</i> , No. 12-cv-08968 DDP, 2013 WL 489899<br>(C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2013) ..... | 50          |
| <i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) .....  | 20          |
| <i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> ,<br>996 F. Supp. 951 (N.D. Cal. 1998) .....  | 20          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Late Fee &amp; Over-Limit Fee Litig.</i> ,<br>528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....  | 20          |
| <i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> ,<br>46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).....  | 57          |
| <i>Int’l Norcent Tech. v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> ,<br>No. cv-07-0043 MMM(SSX), 2007 WL 4976364<br>(C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2007)..... | 22          |
| <i>Jack Russell Terrier Network of Northern Cal. v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.</i> ,<br>407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005).....                         | 28          |
| <i>JM Computer Servs., Inc. v. Schlumberger Techs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. c-95-20349 JM, 1996 WL 241607<br>(N.D. Cal. May 3, 1996).....           | 18, 26      |
| <i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> ,<br>518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....   | 16, 18, 26  |
| <i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> ,<br>29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....  | 54          |
| <i>Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. Nat’l Hot Rod Ass’n</i> ,<br>884 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1989).....  | 41, 42      |
| <i>Levi Strauss &amp; Co. v. Shilon</i> ,<br>121 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 1997).....   | 47          |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>194 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 1999).....  | 50          |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>985 F. Supp. 949 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....   | 47, 48      |
| <i>Lombard’s, Inc. v. Prince Mfg., Inc.</i> ,<br>753 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1985).....   | 18, 26      |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Lucas v. Citizens Commc'ns Co.</i> ,<br>244 F. App'x 774 (9th Cir. 2007) .....   | 31          |
| <i>Manwin Licensing Int'l S.A.R.L, et al. v. ICM Registry, LLC, et al.</i> ,<br>No. CV 11-9514 PSG JCGX, 2012 WL 3962566<br>(C.D. Cal. August 14, 2012) ..... | 42, 43      |
| <i>Marin Cnty. Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. Palsson</i> ,<br>16 Cal. 3d 920 (1976) .....  | 16          |
| <i>McCullough v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> ,<br>382 F. App'x 225 (3d Cir. 2010) .....  | 35          |
| <i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.</i> ,<br>845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988) .....   | 41          |
| <i>Mercy-Peninsula Ambulance, Inc. v. Cnty. Of San Mateo</i> ,<br>791 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1986) .....  | 30, 31      |
| <i>Michaluk v. Vohra Health Servs., P.A.</i> ,<br>No. CIV S-12-1162 KJM, 2012 WL 3993940<br>(E.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2012) .....                                  | 53          |
| <i>Millennium Labs., Inc. v. Ameritox, Ltd.</i> ,<br>No. 12CV1063-MMA (JMA), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147528<br>(S.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2012) .....                  | 47          |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....  | 16          |
| <i>Nova Wines, Inc. v. Adler Fels Winery LLC</i> ,<br>467 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....  | 47          |
| <i>NTN Commc'ns, Inc. v. Interactive Network, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. C 94-20777 RMW (ENE), 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20322<br>(N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 1995) .....          | 45          |
| <i>Official Airline Guides, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> ,<br>630 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1980) .....   | 33          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Co. v. Depository Trust &amp; Clearing Corp.</i> ,<br>485 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....                        | 33, 34      |
| <i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 438 (2009).....   | 38          |
| <i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> ,<br>328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) .....   | 42          |
| <i>Papasan v. Allain</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 265 (1986).....   | 15          |
| <i>Pardi v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> ,<br>389 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004) .....   | 54          |
| <i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n</i> ,<br>494 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2007) .....  | 50          |
| <i>Pink Supply Corp. v. Hiebert, Inc.</i> ,<br>788 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1986) .....   | 25          |
| <i>Portney v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> ,<br>593 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....  | 30          |
| <i>POURfect Prods. v. KitchenAid</i> ,<br>No. CV-09-2660 PHXGMS, 2010 WL 1769413,<br>(D. Ariz. May 3, 2010) .....                                      | 33          |
| <i>Prime Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Service Employees Int'l Union</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-02652 JLS RBB, 2012 WL 3778348<br>(S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2012) ..... | 27          |
| <i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor County Washington v. IDACORP Inc.</i> ,<br>379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004) .....                            | 14          |
| <i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> ,<br>124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) .....   | 34, 35      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....  | 5           |
| <i>Sambreel Holdings LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>906 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....                                 | 43, 42      |
| <i>SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> ,<br>48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995).....                                   | 35          |
| <i>SC Manufactured Homes, Inc. v. Liebert</i> ,<br>162 Cal. App. 4th 68 (2008) .....   | 55          |
| <i>Semi-Materials Co., Ltd. v. SunPods, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-06719-LHK, 2012 WL 3962487<br>(N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2012) ..... | 53, 54      |
| <i>Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>93 Cal. App. 4th 700 (2001) .....  | 56          |
| <i>Sociedad Anonima Vina Santa Rita v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> ,<br>193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001).....                | 47, 48      |
| <i>Spanish Broad. Sys. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>376 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004) .....                           | 32          |
| <i>Standfacts Credit Servs. v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>294 Fed. App’x 271 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                | 36          |
| <i>T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n.</i> ,<br>809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987) .....                         | 18, 26      |
| <i>Transphase Sys., Inc. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> ,<br>839 F. Supp. 711 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....                                 | 30          |
| <i>TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.</i> ,<br>899 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....                                | 25          |
| <i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....   | 36          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 563 (1966).....   | 29, 37         |
| <i>United States v. Kama</i> ,<br>394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005) .....  | 56             |
| <i>United States v. Taubman</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 161 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Universal Grading Serv. v. eBay, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. C-09-2755 RMW, 2012 WL 70644<br>(N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2012) .....                                 | 30             |
| <i>Verisign, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and<br/>Numbers</i> , No. CV 04-1292 (CTX), 2004 WL 1945561<br>(C.D. Cal. May 18, 2004) ..... | 42             |
| <i>Verisign, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and<br/>Numbers</i> , No. CV 04-1292 AHM, 2004 WL 2095696<br>(C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2004).....   | 21, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 398 (2004).....  | 29, 38         |
| <i>Viewtech, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2011) .....  | 14             |
| <i>White v. Rockingham Radiologists, Ltd.</i> ,<br>820 F.2d 98 (4th Cir. 1987) .....   | 32             |
| <i>William O. Gilley Enters., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> ,<br>588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Wright v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> ,<br>152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) .....  | 34             |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |                |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....  | passim         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

|                                      | <b>Page</b> |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 2 .....                  | passim      |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....            | 5, 45, 47   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1127 .....               | 45          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....               | 4           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....               | 4           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....            | 4           |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16720 ..... | 15          |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 ..... | 55, 13      |
| I.R.C. § 501(c)(3) .....             | 8           |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>             |             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....        | 11, 14      |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....        | 11, 14      |
